800 C H A P T E R  2 5 Electric Potential
center. If the linear charge density of the ring is
! 0.100 "C/m and the radius of the ring is 0.200 m,
how fast will the electron be moving when it reaches the
center of the ring?
59. (a) Consider a uniformly charged cylindrical shell hav-
ing total charge Q , radius R , and height h. Determine
the electrostatic potential at a point a distance d from

Q
v
x
Uniformly
charged ring
Q
Figure P25.66
Figure P25.68
Figure P25.69
Figure P25.70
(b) For the dipole arrangement shown, express V in
terms of cartesian coordinates using r ! (x2 + y2)1/2
and
Using these results and taking calculate the field
components Ex and Ey .
70. Figure P25.70 shows several equipotential lines each la-
beled by its potential in volts. The distance between the
lines of the square grid represents 1.00 cm. (a) Is the
magnitude of the field bigger at A or at B? Why?
(b) What is E at B? (c) Represent what the field looks

tential energy (in electron volts) of two spherical frag-
ments from a uranium nucleus having the following
charges and radii: 38e and 5.50 # 10$15 m; 54e and
6.20 # 10$15 m. Assume that the charge is distributed
uniformly throughout the volume of each spherical
fragment and that their surfaces are initially in contact
at rest. (The electrons surrounding the nucleus can be
neglected.)
54. On a dry winter day you scuff your leather-soled shoes
across a carpet and get a shock when you extend the tip
of one finger toward a metal doorknob. In a dark room
you see a spark perhaps 5 mm long. Make order-of-
magnitude estimates of (a) your electric potential and
(b) the charge on your body before you touch the door-
knob. Explain your reasoning.
55. The charge distribution shown in Figure P25.55 is re-
ferred to as a linear quadrupole. (a) Show that the po-
tential at a point on the x axis where x % a is
(b) Show that the expression obtained in part (a) when
reduces to

Figure P25.46
Figure P25.50
Figure P25.55
792 C H A P T E R  2 5 •  Electric Potential
around the proton. The radius of each Bohr orbit is r !
n2(0.052 9 nm) where n ! 1, 2, 3, . . . . Calculate the elec-
tric potential energy of a hydrogen atom when the electron
(a) is in the first allowed orbit, with n ! 1, (b) is in the sec-
ond allowed orbit, n ! 2, and (c) has escaped from the
atom, with r ! ". Express your answers in electron volts.
56. An electron is released from rest on the axis of a uniform
positively charged ring, 0.100 m from the ring’s center. If
the linear charge density of the ring is # 0.100 $C/m and
the radius of the ring is 0.200 m, how fast will the electron
be moving when it reaches the center of the ring?
57. As shown in Figure P25.57, two large parallel vertical con-
ducting plates separated by distance d are charged so that
their potentials are # V0 and % V0. A small conducting ball of
mass m and radius R (where R && d) is hung midway
between the plates. The thread of length L supporting the

"
+V0 –V0
d
L
Figure P25.57
d
R
h
Figure P25.58
rb
λ
ra –λ
Cathode
Anode
λ
Figure P25.61 Problems 61 and 62.
58. Compare this problem with Problem 34 in Chapter 23. (a) A uni-
formly charged cylindrical shell has total charge Q , radius
R, and height h. Determine the electric potential at a point
a distance d from the right end of the cylinder, as shown in
Figure P25.58. (Suggestion: use the result of Example 25.5
by treating the cylinder as a collection of ring charges.)
(b) What If? Use the result of Example 25.6 to solve the
same problem for a solid cylinder.
62. The results of Problem 61 apply also to an electro-

accelerates along the x axis to infinity. Show that the
ultimate speed of the point charge is
v " ! 2ke Q2
MR "1/2
An electric dipole is located along the y axis as shown
in Figure P25.69. The magnitude of its electric dipole
moment is defined as p " 2qa. (a) At a point P, which is far
from the dipole (r '' a), show that the electric potential is
V "
ke  p cos (
r
2
69.
67. The x axis is the symmetry axis of a stationary uniformly
charged ring of radius R and charge Q (Fig. P25.67).
68. The thin, uniformly charged rod shown in Figure P25.68
has a linear charge density !. Find an expression for the
electric potential at P.
794 C H A P T E R  2 5 •  Electric Potential
(b) Calculate the radial component Er and the perpendic-
ular component E! of the associated electric field. Note
that E! " # (1/r)($V/$!). Do these results seem reason-
able for ! " 90° and 0°? for r " 0? (c) For the dipole
arrangement shown, express V in terms of Cartesian coor-
dinates using r " (x2 % y2)1/2 and
Using these results and again taking r && a, calculate the
field components Ex and Ey .
70. When an uncharged conducting sphere of radius a is
placed at the origin of an xyz coordinate system that lies in
an initially uniform electric field E " E0 k̂ , the resulting
electric potential is V(x, y, z) " V0 for points inside the
sphere and
for points outside the sphere, where V0 is the (constant)
electric potential on the conductor. Use this equation to
determine the x, y, and z components of the resulting
electric field.
71. A disk of radius R (Fig. P25.71) has a nonuniform surface
charge density ' " Cr, where C is a constant and r is mea-
sured from the center of the disk. Find (by direct integra-
tion) the potential at P.
V(x, y, z) " V0 # E  0 z %

the annulus shown in Figure P25.46, which has a uniform
charge density #.
charge is continuously deposited by a moving belt.
Charge can be added until the electric field at the
surface of the dome becomes equal to the dielectric
strength of air. Any more charge leaks off in sparks, as
shown in Figure P25.51. Assume the dome has a diameter
of 30.0 cm and is surrounded by dry air with dielectric
strength 3.00 $ 106 V/m. (a) What is the maximum
potential of the dome? (b) What is the maximum charge
on the dome?
2R 2R
O
R
Figure P25.47
Figure P25.51 Problems 51 and 52.
E.
 R
. D
eg